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Employees are important assets of an organization in the current knowledge economy. Thus, the issue of their
behavior should be more emphasized and discussed. This study researches how self-exploration/self-exploitation
comes into being and their follow-up effect based on the exploration/exploitation in an organization. The for-
mer discusses the effect of self-exploration/self-exploitation due to personality traits and organizational struc-
ture, the results of which were then used to discuss whether the organizational structure would affect expatriates’

adjustment to a foreign assignment. We used multiple regression analysis to test the relationship between self-
exploration/self-exploitation, personality traits, organizational structure, and expatriates’ adjustment to a foreign
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assignment. Additionally, the mediation effect of self-exploration on the relationship between personality traits
and expatriates' adjustment to the foreign assignment was studied. Our study considers that companies must
strengthen self-exploration/exploitation to promote and perform before seeking organizational exploration/ex-

ploitation entirely. However, there is no analysis of self-exploration/exploitation.

INTRODUCTION

Exploration/exploitation has recently been an important is-
sue in organizational management. Various contradictions
and dilemma can be seen everywhere in this fluctuating en-
vironment. The success of an organization lies in its ability
to deal with and even benefit from those contradictions. To
achieve this purpose, an organization inevitably faces trade-
off between exploration and exploitation—pursuing the op-
portunity of exploring future market by radical innovations
or incrementally improving and advancing in the current
product market. It is therefore important to have an in-
depth understanding of how to efficiently use exploration
and exploitation.

Empirically, it becomes more and more important for an or-
ganization to understand how to use exploration and ex-
ploitation to achieve the expected goal, thereby improving
the overall organizational performance. While the prior

“corresponding author: Liang-Hung Lin
femail: Ihlin@cc kuas.edu.tw

© 2018 The Author(s). Published by TAF Publishing.

studies primarily focused on exploration and exploitation
at the organizational level, those at the individual level are
limited (Raisch & Birkinshaw, 2008; Tsai & Tsai, 2017). Fol-
lowing the development of different studies and theories,
exploration and exploitation are no longer constrained in
product development or organizational improvement. The
concepts of exploration and exploitation can also be applied
to a change in individual behavior (including the accumula-
tion and renewal of knowledge) and to a situation when in-
dividuals use existing knowledge and technique to continu-
ously improve themselves, respectively. Gupta, Smith, and
Shalley (2006) also argue that individual exploration/ex-
ploitation is an important determinant of organizational
ambidexterity that allows organizations to remain compet-
itive in the long run.

In the era of knowledge economy, employees are not
only instruments of production but also important hu-
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man assets for organizations. They are founder of all cre-
ations and can turn their creativity into innovative be-
havior, which makes organizations keep their competi-
tiveness (Damanpour, 1996; Krisnawati, Perangin-Angin,
Zainal, & Suardi, 2016; Lannu & Nobleza, 2017). Mom, Van
Den Bosch, and Volberda (2009) define individual explo-
ration/exploitation as individual learning behavior model
and many scholars also indicate that personality may affect
individual learning behavior. Additionally, individual explo-
ration/exploitation can be affected by organizations. For
instance, under a strict and rigid system, employees may
not explicitly show behaviors of exploration/exploitation as
their personal style is highly constrained. Hence, organiza-
tional structure is also an indispensable factor when we dis-
cuss individual exploration/exploitation.

Multinational Companies (MNCs) come into being due to
therise of internationalization, which makes expatriates be-
come important. Behaviors of expatriates not only show
whether expatriates succeed or fail in their assignments,
but can further affect the MNC'’s international development.
Thus, MNCs must put great emphasis on the selection of ex-
patriates. The main challenge confronting expatriates is an
environment of cultural diversity. If an individual has al-
ready been open to cross-cultural adjustment, he/she will
be easier to stimulate for his/her enthusiasm to explore
new things and can be faster to adjust to the new work
environment. Therefore, he/she is highly adaptable to the
oversea environment, which contributes to the success of
global assignment and job performance of expatriates (Abe
& Wiseman, 1983; Chong & Lee, 2017). How to have the
right person in the right place in a global assignment has be-
come an important issue for multinational companies when
selecting expatriates. Most part of the studies on this is-
sue were based on the perspective of adjustment and didn’t
consider individual exploration causing an effect on over-
sea adjustment. Thus, this study tries to understand the re-
lationship between individual exploration and oversea ad-
justment and characteristics that expatriates should be pos-
sessing of, which contributes to multinational companies
when selecting expatriates.

To sum up, exploration/exploitation are emerging issues for
organizations and are highly valued. Many researches are
also committed to it and empirically study the impact of
organizational exploration/exploitation on organizational
performance (O'Reilly & Tushman, 2004). However, pre-
vious researches are committed to organizational explo-
ration/exploitation. Hence, the amount of empirical re-
search based on individual exploration/exploitation is still
limited. In this study, we investigate the reason of indi-
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vidual exploration/exploitation form and the follow-up ef-
fect based on previous findings on organizational explo-
ration/exploitation. Besides, we analyze the mediation ef-
fect of individual exploration.

LITERATURE REVIEW

Exploration/Exploitation

Organizational exploration/exploitation

Prior studies (Gupta et al., 2006; March, 1991) use explo-
ration and exploitation to measure and analyze organiza-
tional ambidexterity. Exploration is a process of exploring,
absorbing new knowledge and seeking new opportunities
that allow organizations to pursue future effectiveness of
resource utilization. Exploration is a process of exploring,
absorbing new knowledge and seeking for new opportunity.
Organizations engaging in exploration can benefit from rad-
ical innovation. Exploitation, on the contrary, is a capability
of enhancing and extending the existing knowledge. Orga-
nizations engaging in exploitation can benefit from incre-
mental innovation (Gupta et al., 2006; March, 1991; Saputri
& Mulyaningsih, 2016). Although it is generally argued that
organizations should simultaneously pursue exploration
and exploitation for long-term survival, the extent to which
exploratory and exploitative activities are required and the
resulting use of resources are industry-specific.

Individual exploration/exploitation

O'Reilly and Tushman (2004) indicate that organiza-
tional ambidexterity is composed of ambidextrous behav-
iors by individual organizational members. Additionally,
Laureiro-Martinez, Brusoni, and Zollo (2010) contend that
individuals’ exploratory and exploitative behaviors involve
different cognitive processes. Exploratory behaviors are
concerned with pursuing new knowledge and breaking old
rules and methods to create value by constantly innovating.
Exploration is however low in reliability, time consuming
and subject to high costs with low recovery. Exploitative
behaviors, on the contrary, are concerned with using famil-
iar methods and working processes to improve individuals’
own skills and knowledge to create value by the existing
capability or incremental changes. If individuals pay more
attention to exploitative than exploratory behaviors, they
will be subject to risks of self-destruction. As a result, the
trade-off between individual exploration and exploitation
is related not only to personal characteristics and organi-
zations’ internal and external environments, but also to the
conflicts between long-term and short-term goals. In other
words, it is difficult to reach the balance between explo-
ration and exploitation at individual, organizational and
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social levels (Levinthal & March, 1981). This study adopts
the viewpoint of Mom et al. (2009) on individual explor-
ation and exploitation, the former of which is considered
as an activity that an individual pursues innovation to de-
velop valuable knowledge for the organizations and the lat-
ter of which is considered as an activity that an individual
pursues systematic procedure to consolidate the existing
knowledge.

Personality Traits

Personality represents the true self including inner habits,
motivation, emotion, attitude and thinking. It also shows
an individual’s unique reaction different from others in
objective reality. Such reaction is a result of interactions
among genetic, learning, environment and other factors,
and manifests in all aspects of the individual’s physical and
mental characteristics. All these characteristics are called
“personality traits”. The Big-Five personality dimensions
developed by Costa and McCrae (1985) are widely used
and highly valid in practice. This study therefore used the
Big-Five personality dimensions—neuroticism, extraver-
sion, openness, agreeableness and conscientiousness—to
analyze our proposed hypotheses.

Organizational Structure

Robbins (1983) indicates that organizational structure is
used to describe types of organizations’ inner relation-
ships. Organizational structure, from an academic point
of view, mainly focuses on the power distribution in orga-
nizational decision making, as well as strengths and weak-
nesses of the control system. According to Williams and
van Triest (2009), a centralized organization is character-
ized by highly concentrated decision-making authority by
the higher level of the organization’s executives while the
lower level employees totally depend on the executives’
command. In contrast, a decentralized organization gen-
erally delegates the decision-making authority to all its
business unit and lower-level employees. Moreover, the
executive leadership is grounded on horizontal communi-
cations and coordination to promote functional innovation.
This study adopts types of organizational structure (i.e.,
centralization and decentralization) proposed by Williams
and van Triest (2009) for analysis.

Overseas Adaptation

Expatriates are confronted by the organization’s perfor-
mance requirements and the problems of environmental
adaptation. Oversea adaptation means the extent of fit, fa-
miliarity and psychological comfort shown by an individual
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in different cultural environments. Considering that ex-
patriates’ success or failure is affected by their personal
quality, organization and the environment, aspects of over-
sea adaptation should be multifaceted. For example, Black
and Stephens (1989) propose three aspects of expatriate
adjustment, namely work adjustment (the degree of ad-
justment to tasks and performance requirements), general
adjustment (the degree of adjustment to the living standard
of the host country), and interaction adjustment (the degree
of adjustment to the social values of the host country). This
study mainly used the dimensions of expatriates’ oversea
adaptation defined by Black (1988), including expatriates’
job competency, level of satisfaction with the living stan-
dard, and the degree of adjustment to different cultures.

Research Hypothesis

The relationships between personality traits and self-
exploration/self-exploitation

Extraversion and self-exploration

Quick and Nelson (1997) argue that individuals with high
extraversion tend to try new skills, more effectively moti-
vate self-development, and can quickly adjust themselves to
a new environment. For those jobs/tasks demanding high
social interactions, employees who score high in extraver-
sion are important assets to managers. Hogan, Curphy, and
Hogan (1994) point out that communication is an essential
skill in team interaction and individuals characterized by
high extraversion are usually good at communication and
social activities. Moreover, they are more willing to express
their new ideas and more engaged in interactive communi-
cations, which helps to generate self-exploration behaviors.

Openness and self-exploration

Individuals scoring high in openness are keen observers
who are more likely to be committed to the development of
new thinking and approaches out of curiosity. George and
Zhou (2001) also indicated that people of this personality
are open-minded and prefer to self-learn various knowl-
edge and skills to respond to different needs in the future.
Therefore, individuals characterized by high openness are
more likely to have innovative behavior and to adapt to or-
ganizational and environmental changes.

Agreeableness and self-exploration/self-exploitation

Agreeable people are kind to people, show high spirit of
teamwork and are willing to achieve organization goal with
other members in the organization in a coordinative and
cooperative manner. Judge and Bono (2000) indicate that
individuals characterized by high agreeableness pay more
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attention to a cooperative relationship. Such personality
trait helps work development and the generation of inno-
vative ideas and knowledge in the process of cooperation.
Additionally, individuals having the same personality traits
can be committed to a closed and harmonious relationship
(Organ & Lingl, 1995). They may therefore prefer to follow
the established conventions and avoid verbal conflicts. This
study therefore argues that agreeableness can lead to both
self-exploration and self-exploitation.

Neuroticism and self-exploitation

Costa and McCrae (1985) contend that individuals charac-
terized by high neuroticism tend to retain a high state of
alertness and passionately pursue perfection in their lives.
Additionally, they have high levels of self-perception and
pay attention to the feedback given by others. Therefore,
they are more likely to follow the systematic procedures,
maintain their steady executive competence, and try to
make things perfect in avoidance of failures and blames
(Quick & Nelson, 1997).

Conscientiousness and self-exploitation

Quick and Nelson (1997) argue that individuals charac-
terized by high conscientiousness tend to work hard and
accurately. Moreover, they can complete assignments as-
signed by their supervisors with accuracy and efficiency.
Individuals with such personality trait, nonetheless, focus
too much on the existing organizational procedures, which
inevitably lowers their adaptability to changes (Robbins,
1983). Based on the aforementioned logic, this study hy-
pothesizes that:

H1: Personality traits have a significant impact on self-
exploration/self-exploitation.

H1-1: Extraversion has a significant positive impact on
self-exploration.

H1-2: Openness has a significant positive impact on self-
exploration.

H1-3: Agreeableness has a significant positive impact on
self-exploration.

H1-4: Agreeableness has a significant positive impact on
self-exploitation.

H1-5: Neuroticism has a significant positive impact on self-
exploitation.

H1-6: Conscientiousness has a significant positive impact
on self-exploitation.

Openness and oversea adjustment
Teagarden and Gordon (1995) indicate that individuals
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with high openness tend to be more flexible and better
at making objective judgements. Additionally, they can ac-
cept different cultural environments and therefore have less
problem of adjustment. George and Zhou (2001) contend
that individuals with high openness tend to show curios-
ity about everything and are able to interact with locals at
ease, which helps them quickly adapt to the organization
and thereby enhance their work performance.

Agreeableness and oversea adjustment

The biggest problem that expatriates have is conflicts in
interpersonal relationships. Agreeable expatriates tend to
build friendship by helping others and working together,
through which they can receive trust and assistance from
their colleagues (Arthur & Bennett, 1995). Huang, Chi, and
Lawler (2005) also point out that individuals with such
personality trait can understand others’ feelings and needs,
which in turn allows them to build new friendships and
great connections in the host country. It is therefore easier
for agreeable employees to adjust to the tasks and life styles
in the host country.

Conscientiousness and oversea adjustment

Ones and Viswesvaran (1999) consider conscientiousness
as a decisive factor in the degree of oversea adaptation,
oversea assignment completion and oversea job perfor-
mance. Individuals characterized by high conscientious-
ness can solve problems and take the initiative in dealing
with contingencies. Costa and McCrae (1985) also indi-
cate that highly conscientious individuals tend to have a
strong sense of responsibility and work efficiency. Instead
of avoiding challenge, they will try very hard to solve all
the problems confronting them. This personality trait will
therefore enhance expatriates’ oversea adjustment.

Neuroticism and oversea adjustment

Ward, Leong, and Low (2004) argue that expatriates char-
acterized by high neuroticism tend to be sensitive and have
high standards towards themselves, which can cause ex-
cessive stress about future contingencies. Tellegen (1985)
thinks that neuroticism arises from environmental uncer-
tainties and individuals with such personality trait pay too
much attention to details. Higher pressure is therefore
more likely to occur and in turn has a negative effect on
physical and mental health, job satisfaction, and oversea
adjustment (Ward et al, 2004). Based on the aforemen-
tioned logic, this study hypothesizes that:

H2: Personality traits have a significant impact on oversea
adjustment.
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H2-1: Extraversion has a significant positive impact on
oversea adjustment.

H2-2: Openness has a significant positive impact on over-
sea adjustment.

H2-3: Agreeableness has a significant positive impact on
oversea adjustment.

H2-4: Conscientiousness has a significant positive impact
on oversea adjustment.

H2-5: Neuroticism has a significant negative impact on
oversea adjustment.

The relationships between organizational structure and
self-exploration/self-exploitation

Organizational structure measured in this study is based
on the prior literature on the allocation of authority. By fo-
cusing on decentralization, this study argues that the envi-
ronment of decentralized organization engages employees
in open communication and encourages them to develop
innovative ideas, as well as flexible, rapid-response capa-
bility, all of which can further lead to employees’ innovative
behaviors.

Decentralized organization and self-exploration

The higher the degree of decentralization in an organiza-
tion, the higher the degree of employees’ participation in
decision making. Therefore, internal organization can of-
fer open communication channels that allow employees to
have more flexibility and adaptability, and thereby to inno-
vate progressively (Hewett & Bearden, 2001). Chang and
Lee (2007) indicate that decentralized organization adapt-
ing unofficial control system will help internal managers
and employees challenge and take risks (e.g., engaging in
innovative activities with regards to products, techniques
and progress). Self-exploitation follows formal rule, insti-
tution and standard operating procedures to make him/her
accurately and fast finish assignments assigned by the or-
ganization. Its characteristic is different from a decentral-
ized organization. So this study hypothesizes decentral-
ized organization has a significant negative impact on self-
exploitation.

Decentralized organization and self-exploitation

Strategy of self-exploitation tends to be conservative and
devoted to maintaining existing market. It focuses on im-
proving working efficiency to lower the cost and keep stable
on organizational execution, which is suitable for central-
ized organizations. Lin and Germain (2003) indicated that
centralized organization is based on strict relationship be-
tween upper and lower classes, clear division of labor and
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standardization to make employees reduce mistakes and
improve efficiency. Centralized organization reduces em-
ployees’ control of work and weaken one’s possibility of
pursuing revolution and new solution, which is harmful to
execute explorative tasks (Atuahene-Gima, 2003).
According to the above related reviews, this study tried to
test the relationship between organizational structure and
self-exploration/exploitation. We make hypothesis 3 as fol-
lows:

H3: Organizational structure has a significant impact on
self-exploration/exploitation.

H3-1: Organizational structure of decentralization has a
significant positive impact on self-exploration.

H3-2: Organizational structure of decentralization has a
significant negative impact on self-exploitation.

The relationship between self-exploration and oversea
adjustment

Caligiuri (2000) suggest that the factors affecting foreign as-
signments include: (1) the aspect of interpersonal relation-
ship: tolerability of uncertainty, behavioral flexibility and
lower ethnocentrism; and (2) motivational state: aspira-
tion of acquiring new behavior and the interest in the cul-
ture of the countries where expatriates are assigned. More-
over, Hung-Wen (2007) analyzes Taiwanese expatriates sta-
tioned in USA and finds that if one cannot fit in new cultural
environments and does not have enough learning interest,
he/she may fail in foreign assignments. Black and Menden-
hall (1990) have also suggested that individuals character-
ized by self-exploration are more willing to try different
new skills, thereby accelerating their passion of exploration
and better adjusting to foreign assignments. Individuals
characterized by self-exploitation, on the contrary, tend to
prefer steady execution and standard processes, which de-
creases their flexibility (Organ & Lingl, 1995).

Expatriates face many difficulties during foreign dispatch.
Self-exploration however will help expatriates overcome
and adjust to the local environment. Explorers tend to
be excited about new development opportunities and new
things, which makes them quickly adjust to their new work-
ing environment and have a higher level of task completion.
Huang et al. (2005) suggest that explorers are more au-
tonomous and therefore easier to devote themselves to for-
eign assignments. Black and Mendenhall (1990) have also
contended that employees for long-term dispatch need to
interact with local people and establish their own social net-
work. Under the circumstances, explorers, since they are
good at communicating and socializing as well as have bet-
ter problem-solving skills, have a greater capacity to adjust
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to the local environment and solve problems during foreign
dispatch (Caligiuri, 2000). In contrast, self-exploitation will
not have a direct effect on oversea adjustment. Based on the
above arguments, we hypothesize that:

H4: Self-exploration has a significant positive impact on
overseas adjustment.

The mediation effect of self-exploration

personality traits will show different levels of adjustment,
which consequently affects their job performance. In other
words, expatriates who have the propensity to pursue inno-
vation and change are more likely to embrace uncertainties
and show explorative behaviors, thereby helping them ad-
just to the exotic foreign culture (Leonard-Barton, 1992).
Self-exploration can determine whether expatriates’ behav-
iors and job performance meet the requirements by the
MNCs and whether they can adjust to the foreign environ-
ment. The pursuit of innovation and developing new ideas
in self-exploration can facilitate expatriates’ adjustment to
a dynamic environment (Quick & Nelson, 1997). Moreover,
in the process of adjusting to the environment, expatriates
will become aware of their stress resistance and learning
abilities. The resulting sense of achievement will then facil-
itate their oversea adjustment (Black & Mendenhall, 1990).
Based on the aforementioned arguments, this study argues
that self-exploration can mediate the relationship between
personality traits and overseas adjustment. Therefore:

H5: Self-exploration has a mediation effect on personality
trait and overseas adaption.

RESEARCH METHOD

Data Collection

Questionnaires were sent to EMBA alumni of Kaohsiung
University of Applied Sciences who then further distributed
the questionnaires to expatriates working in the financial,
telecommunication, electronics manufacturing, and man-
ufacturing industries. We also sent additional emails re-
questing the respondents for further explanation. This
study collected 228 questionnaires, among which 215 were
valid. The effective response rate was 94.3%.

Measurement Method

Self-exploration/exploitation

This study adopts Mom et al. (2009) division of man-
ager’s exploration/exploitation—self-exploration and self-
exploitation. The questionnaire contains 13 question items,
with the fifth question item being deleted after the factor
analysis. The operational definitions of self-exploration and
self-exploitation are as follows:

« Self-exploration:
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Individuals who focus on new knowledge, challenge risky
activities, break through out of date working practices and
create value from innovation.

« Self-exploitation:

Individual preferring using familiar working skills and pro-
cedures, progressively improving self-skills and knowledge,
following established working practices and creating value
from existing or slightly variable capability.

Personality traits

Costa and McCrae (1985) divided the personality traits into
five aspects including Neuroticism, Extraversion, Openness,
Agreeableness and Conscientiousness, and we use it as a
reference. Initial questionnaire included 22 items, and the
items No.17 and 18 were pruned off after factor analysis.
Finally, we used the remaining 20 items as our question-
naire items.

e Neuroticism:

The man who maintains a high level of alertness, does ev-
erything cautiously and wants himself/herself and others
to be perfect.

e Extraversion:

The man who pursues excitement, loves to be social and is
good at communicating.

¢ Openness:

One’s level of exploring, absorbing unfamiliar things and
proactively seeking new experience.

» Agreeableness:

The man who has friendly behavior and thinking is easier
to establish close relationships.

e Conscientiousness:

The man who is responsible, thoughtful and perseverant.

Organizational structure

Williams and van Triest (2009) divided the decentralization
into four items : the organization that has parallel commu-
nication and coordinate focuses on employees’ capability
and motivation and encourages them to develop new skill,
which makes them have a quick adaptation to the new en-
vironment, and we use it as a reference.

Overseas adaption

Black (1988) divided the overseas adaption into eleven
items: expatriates’ level of competence, level of life satis-
faction and level of cross-cultural adaptation, and we use it
as a reference.

Control variables
There were many demographics of expatriates in overseas
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literatures like gender, age, education level and dispatched
seniority, and researches showed that those demographics
do affect the overseas adaption. Thus, our study measured
expatriates’ gender, age, education level, dispatched senior-
ity, total seniority and position as our control variables.

EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS

Multiple Regression Analysis

Multiple regression analysis of personal trait on self-
exploration/exploitation

To test H1 by multiple regression analysis, which assumed
that different personality trait has a significant impact on
self-exploration/exploitation, we use five aspects of per-

2018

sonal trait as independent variable and two aspects of self-
exploration/exploitation as dependent variable. The fol-
lowing are our analysis results.

The impact of personal trait on self-exploration. According
to Table 1, R = 0.263 and F = 6.590, which achieves signifi-
cant level (p < 0.001). Five aspects of personal trait can ex-
plain 26.3% sum of squares of self-exploration, appearing
significant explanatory ability. Among five aspects of per-
sonal trait, Extraversion (8 = 0.169, p < 0.1) and Openness
(B = 0.355, p < 0.01) have significant positive effect on self-
exploration, and Agreeableness (8 = 0.053) has no signifi-
cant effect on self-exploration. Thus, both of H1-1nd H1-2
are supported but H1-3 isn’t supported.

TABLE 1. Multiple regression analysis of personal trait on self-exploration/exploitation (n = 215)

Self-exploration/exploitation

Dependent Variable Self-Exploration Self-Exploration
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode1l Mode 2
Control variable
Gender -0.059 -0.017 0.112% 0.061
Age -0.102 -0.079 -0.001 -0.046
Education level 0.058 -0.049 -0.267** -0.254**
Total seniority -0.055 -0.055 -0.009 0.027
Position 0.167% 0.172* -0.020 -0.033
Dispatched seniority =~ 0.171* 0.119 -0.044 -0.011
Independent variable
Neuroticism -0.001 0.214**
Extraversion 0.169F -0.074
Openness 0.355** -0.128
Agreeableness 0.053 0.209**
Conscientiousness 0.045 0.186*
F 2.612* 6.590%** 3.427%%  4.286%**
R? 0.070 0.263 0.090 0.188

Note: T p<0.1,* p<0.05,** p<0.01, ***p < 0.001

The impact of personal trait on self-exploitation. According
to Table 1, R = 0.188 and F = 4.286, which achieves sig-
nificant level (p < 0.001). Five aspects of personal trait can
explain 18.8% sum of squares of self-exploitation, appear-
ing significant explanatory ability. Among five aspects of
personal trait, Neuroticism (8 = 0.214, p < 0.01), Agreeable-
ness (8 =0.209, p <0.01) and Conscientiousness (5 = 0.186,
p <0.05) have significant positive effect on self-exploitation.
Thus, H1-4, H1-5 and H1-6 are supported.

Multiple regression analysis of personal trait on over-
seas adaptation

To test H2 by multiple regression analysis, which assumed
that different personality trait has a significant impact on
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overseas adaptation, we used five aspects of personal trait
as independent variable and an aspect of overseas adapta-
tion as dependent variable. The following are our analysis
results.

According to Table 2 , R? = 0.209 and F =4.878, which
achieves significant level (p < 0.001). Five aspects of per-
sonal trait can explain 20.9% sum of squares of overseas
adaption, appearing significant explanatory ability. Among
five aspects of personal trait, Extraversion (5 = 0.237, p <
0.01), Openness (5 = 0.134, p < 0.1) and Agreeableness (8
= 0.166, p < 0.05) have a significant positive effect on over-
seas adaptation, and Conscientiousness (§ = 0.058) has no
significant positive effect on overseas adaptation. Besides,
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TABLE 2. Multiple regression analysis of personal

trait on overseas adaptation (n = 215)

Dependent Variable

Control variable
Gender

Age

Education level
Total seniority
Position

Dispatched seniority

Independent variable

Neuroticism
Extraversion
Openness
Agreeableness
Conscientiousness
F

RZ

Overseas Adaption
Mode1l Mode 2
0.024 0.049
0.012 0.014
0.185* 0.111
-0.048 -0.044
0.047 0.056
0.145% 0.140f

-0.006
0.237**
0.134f
0.166*
-0.058
2.228*  4.878***
0.060 0.209

Note: T p<0.1,*p < 0.05* p < 0.01, **p < 0.001

Neuroticism (5 = -0.006) has no significant negative effect
on s overseas adaption. Thus, H2-1, H2-2 and H2-3 are sup-
ported but H2-4 and H2-4 aren’t supported.

Multiple regression analysis of organizational structure
on self-exploration/exploitation

To test H3 by multiple regression analysis, which as-
sumed that organizational structure has a significant im-
pact on self-exploration/exploitation, we used organiza-
tional structure of decentralization as independent variable
and two aspects of self-exploration/exploitation as depen-
dent variable. The following are our analysis results.

The impact of organizational structure on self-exploration.
According to Table 3, R? = 0.246 and F = 9.646, which
achieves significant level (p < 0.001). Organizational struc-
ture of decentralization can explain 24.6% sum of squares
of self-exploitation, appearing significant explanatory abil-
ity. Organizational structure of decentralization (5 = 0.426,
p < 0.001) has significant positive effect on self-exploration.
Thus, H3-1 is supported.

The impact of organizational structure on self-exploitation.
According to Table 3, R? = 0.199 and F = 7.333, which
achieves significant level (p < 0.001). Organizational struc-
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ture of decentralization can explain 19.9% sum of squares
of self-exploitation, appearing significant explanatory abil-
ity.  Organizational structure of decentralization (5 =
-0.335, p < 0.001) has significant negative effect on self-
exploitation. Thus, H3-2 is supported.

Multiple regression analysis of self-exploration/exploit-
ation on overseas adaption

To test the hypothesis H4 by multiple regression analysis,
which assumed that self-exploration/exploitation on has a
significant impact on overseas adaptation, we used two as-
pects of self-exploration/exploitation as independent vari-
able and overseas adaptation as dependent variable. The
following is our analysis results.

According to Table 4, R? = 0.174 and F = 5.439, which
achieves significant level (p < 0.001). Two aspects of self-
exploration/exploitation can explain 17.4% sum of squares
of overseas adaption, appearing significant explanatory
ability. Among two aspects of self-exploration/exploita-
tion, self-exploration (5 = 0.373, p < 0.001) has a significant
positive effect on overseas adaptation but self-exploration
hasn’t. Thus, H4 is supported.
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TABLE 3. Multiple regression analysis of organizational structure on self-exploration/ exploitation (n =

215)
Self-exploration/exploitation

Dependent Variable Self-Exploration Self-Exploration

Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 1 Mode 2
Control variable
Gender -0.059 -0.077 0.112% 0.125%
Age -0.102 -0.092 -0.001 -0.009
Education level 0.058 0.051 -0.267**  -0.262**
Total seniority -0.055 -0.062 -0.009 -0.003
Position 0.167% 0.084 -0.020 0.045
Dispatched seniority 0.171* 0.217** -0.044 -0.080
Independent variable
Decentralization 0.426™** -0.335%**
F 2.612* 9.646*** 3.427%%  7.333%k*
R? 0.070 0.246 0.090 0.199

Note: T p<0.1,* p<0.05,** p < 0.01, ***p < 0.001

TABLE 4. Multiple regression analysis of
self-exploration/exploitation on overseas
adaption (n=215)

Dependent Variable

Control variable
Gender

Age

Education level
Total seniority
Position

Dispatched seniority
Independent variable
Self-exploration
Self-exploitation

F

R2

Overseas Adaption
Mode1l Mode 2
0.024 0.036
0.012 0.050
0.185**  0.186**
-0.048 -0.027
0.047 -0.014
0.145% 0.085

0.373%**
0.084

2.228**  5.439%**
0.060 0.174

Note: T p<0.1,* p < 0.05,** p < 0.01, ***p < 0.001

Mediating Effect Analysis

We tested whether self-exploration has a mediation effect
on personality trait and overseas adaptation based on the
way proposed by Baron and Kenny (1986). The process
has to conform to three conditions: (1) independent vari-
able and mediation variable respectively make significant
effect on dependent variable; (2) the relationship between
independent variable and mediation variable is significant;
and (3) the relationship between independent variable and
dependent variable is weakened by mediation variable. It’s
mediating effect if the relationship between independent
variable and dependent variable turn out to be unobvious
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because of mediation variable. However, if the relationship
between independent variable and dependent variable is
weakened by mediation variable but still significant, it’s
partial mediating effect. The following are our analysis re-
sults.

Mediating effect of self-exploration on extraversion and
overseas adaptation

The analyzing result of mediation variable as is shown in
Table 5. First, there is a significant positive relationship
between extraversion and overseas adaptation (p < 0.01).

S

S TAF
Publishing



2018

L. H. Lin, P H. Lee, C. Y. Wu, Y. L. Hod - Research on exploration and exploitation. . . . 50

TABLE 5. Mediating effect of self-exploration on personality trait and overseas adaption (n = 215)

Self-exploration/exploitation

Dependent Variable Self-Exploration Self-Exploration

Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3 Mode 4 Mode 5
Control variable
Gender -0.059 -0.017 0.024 0.049 0.054
Age -0.102 -0.079 0.012 0.014 0.033
Education level 0.058 -0.049 0.185* 0.111 0.123%
Total seniority -0.055 -0.055 -0.048 -0.044 -0.032
Position 0.167% 0.172* 0.047 0.056 0.015
Dispatched seniority ~ 0.171* 0.119 0.145% 0.140% 0.112
Independent variable
Neuroticism -0.001 -0.006 -0.006
Extraversion 0.169% 0.237** 0.214**
Openness 0.355** 0.134% 0.051
Agreeableness 0.053 0.166* 0.154*
Conscientiousness 0.045 -0.058 -0.068
Mediation variable
Self-exploration 0.235**
F 2.612* 6.590*** 2.228* 4.878%** 5.604***
R? 0.070 0.263 0.060 0.209 0.250

Note: T p<0.1,* p<0.05,** p<0.01, ***p < 0.001

Second, there is a significant positive relationship between
extraversion and self-exploration (p < 0.1). Finally, accord-
ing to Table 5, the regression coefficient of extraversion
on overseas adaptation reduces from 0.237 (p < 0.01) to
0.214 (p < 0.01) after putting into self-exploration. Thus,
self-exploration has partial mediating effect between ex-
traversion and overseas adaptation.

Mediating effect of self-exploration on openness and
overseas adaption

The analysis results of mediation variable are as shown in
Table 5. First, there is a significant positive relationship
between openness and overseas adaption (p < 0.1). Sec-
ond, there is a significant positive relationship between
openness and self-exploration (p < 0.01). Finally, according
to Table 5, the regression coefficient of openness on over-
seas adaptation reduces from 0.134 (p < 0.1) to 0.051 after
putting into self-exploration. Thus, self-exploration has a
mediating effect between openness on overseas adaptation.

Mediating effect of self-exploration between neuroti-
cism, agreeableness, conscientiousness and overseas
adaption

The analyzing result of mediation variable as is shown in
Table 5. Neuroticism, agreeableness and conscientious-
ness don’t conform to those three conditions proposed by
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Baron and Kenny (1986). Thus, self-exploration has no
mediating effect on neuroticism, agreeableness and consci-
entiousness and overseas adaptation. In conclusion, our
study approves that extraversion and openness do affect
self-exploration and self-exploration also has a mediating
effect on extraversion, openness and overseas adaptation.
Thus, self-exploration has a partial mediating effect on per-
sonality traits and overseas adaptation. H5 is partially sup-
ported.

DISCUSSION & CONCLUSION

Personality Traits, Organizational Structure and Self-
Exploration/Exploitation

The study shows that extraversion and openness have sig-
nificant positive effect on self-exploration. The person with
extraversion and openness is progressive and willing to
seek for innovation and change to be qualified for new idea
and new context, which benefits self-exploration. Agree-
ableness, neuroticism and conscientiousness have signifi-
cant positive effect on self- exploitation. The person with
agreeableness values personal relationship and intend to
obey the manager's instructions. Besides, the person with
neuroticism and conscientiousness cautiously view his/her
work and responsibly execute it to avoid failure and blame,
which benefits self-exploitation.
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The study shows that organizational structure of de-
centralization has a significant positive impact on self-
exploration. Organizational structure of decentralization
makes managers and colleagues pay attention to employ-
ees by inspiring them bring up new ideas, which bene-
fits self-exploration. However, organizational structure
of decentralization has significant negative effect on self-
exploitation because self-exploitation follows distinct divi-
sion of labor to reduce role ambiguity.

Personality Traits, Self-Exploration and Overseas Adap-
tion

The study shows that extraversion, openness and agree-
ableness have a significant positive effect on overseas adap-
tation. The person with extraversion, openness and agree-
ableness is possessed with abilities of sympathy, sociality
and communication to make himself/herself easier to es-
tablish new relationship and fit in local working environ-
ment, and then improve working performance.

The study also shows that self-exploration has a significant
positive effect on overseas adaptation. Explorers are active
and curious, so they have more passion to explore and adapt
different cultural type to fit in local working environment,
which also has positive effect on exploring new customers.
Moreover, what expatriates need most in overseas company
is to establish personal relationship, and explorers are pos-
sessed with abilities of sociality and communication, which
make them have better ability of solving problems in for-
eign assignment.

Mediating Effect

The study shows that self-exploration has partial mediating
effect between personality traits and overseas. The effect
of personality traits on overseas adaption will be better
through self-exploration. Many scholars have pointed out
that personality traits will only be effective with circum-
stances and exploring behavior will be different because it’s
easy to be affected by character, organization and environ-
ment. In other words, there is a great relationship between
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